financing and corporate finance advisory services) and oil and gas exploration, exploitation,
production and international trading business. Upon completion of the Acquisition, the
Target will become a subsidiary of the Company and its results will be consolidated into the
Group’s accounts.

The Directors consider that the Acquisition shall enable the Group to further expand its
scope of business in the natural resources sector and enhance the future natural resources
reserves of the Group. The Board considers that the terms of the Acquisition Agreement are
fair and reasonable and the entering into of the Acquisition Agreement is in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this
announcement and, for illustrative purposes only, upon exercise of the subscription right
under the Option in full, assuming there being no other changes in the issued share capital
and the shareholding structure of the Company after the date of this announcement.

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon exercise of the
Option in full

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Triumph Energy Group
Limited (Note 1) 785,139,143 53.89 785,139,143 52.81

Simply Superb Holdings
Limited (Note 2) 175,000,000 12.01 175,000,000 11.77

J&A Investment
Limited (Note 3) 128,718,000 8.84 128,718,000 8.66

The Vendor — — 30,000,000 2.02
Other public Shareholders 367,986,469 25.26 367,986,469 24.74

1,456,843,612 100.00 1,486,843,612 100.00

Notes:

1. Triumph Energy Group Limited is owned as to 55% by Taiming Petroleum Group Limited, which is
wholly-owned by Dr. Hui Chi Ming, a Director, and 45% by AMA Energy Group Limited, which is
owned as to 91.5% by Mr. Neil Bush, a Director and 8.5% by Mr. Wang Xinqing.

2. Simply Superb Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhao Ying.

3. J&A Investment Limited is owned as to 80% by Mr. Lam Kwok Hing, a Director, and 20% by Mr. Nam
Kwok Lun, a Director.

GENERAL

As all of the applicable percentage ratios as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules
are less than 5%, the Acquisition does not constitute a notifiable transaction under Chapter